CITY OF WHITEHORSE SPECIAL Council Meeting COUNCIL CHAMBERS at City Hall DATE: May 17th, 2022 TIME: 12:00PM

MayorLaura CabottDeputy MayorTed LakingReserve Deputy MayorKirk Cameron

SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER 12:00PM

AGENDA Adoption

NEW AND UNFINISHED BUSINESS

1. 3rd Reading, Bylaw 2022-21 (Fees and Charges Bylaw Amendment, Transit Fares)

ADJOURNMENT

CITY OF WHITEHORSE BYLAW 2022-21

A bylaw to amend Fees and Charges Bylaw 2014-36

WHEREAS all City of Whitehorse municipal fees and charges are consolidated into one bylaw; and

WHEREAS Section 220 of the *Municipal Act* (R.S.Y. 2002) provides that Council may by bylaw amend or vary bylaws; and

WHEREAS it is deemed desirable that the Fees and Charges Bylaw be amended to temporarily suspend transit fares in the City of Whitehorse until July 1, 2022;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Municipality of the City of Whitehorse, in open meeting assembled, hereby ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. Appendix A, Schedule 11 attached to and forming part of the Fees and Charges Bylaw 2014-36 is hereby amended by adding a new fee for all "Bus Fares" in the amount of \$0.00, to be in effect until July 1, 2022.

Bus fares \$0.00 per transit fee until July 1, 2022.

- 2. This \$0.00 fee will not apply to discounted monthly Group Passes.
- 3. May, 2022 transit passes that have already been purchased will be usable in July, 2022 once the City resumes collecting fares.
- 4. This bylaw shall be deemed to have been in full force and effect from final passage thereof.

FIRST READING:May 16, 2022SECOND READING:May 16, 2022

THIRD READING and ADOPTION:

Laura Cabott, Mayor

Wendy Donnithorne, City Clerk

DEPARTMENT	FEE TYPE	DESCRIPTION	ADDITIONAL DETAILS	UNIT	BYLAW 2022-21 FEE	EFFECTIVE DATE	FEE IF GST APPLICABLE
		Adult Monthly Pass - Age 19-59		each	\$ 62.00 \$ 2.50	1-Jan-08	no gst
		Adult Single-cash - Age 19-59 Adult Ticket (sold in strips of 10) - Age 19-59		each each strip	\$ 2.50 \$ 23.00	1-Jan-08 1-Jan-08	no gst no gst
Transit		Day Pass - Age 5 and over		each	\$ 5.00	1-Apr-15	no gst
		Disabled Handy Bus-Cash - Handy Bus disabled customers that meet the eligibility requirements of					
Transit	Bus Fares	Handy Bus Service		each	\$ 2.50	1-Jan-08	no gst
		Disabled Handy Bus-Monthly Pass - Handy Bus disabled customers that meet the eligibility					
Transit	Bus Fares	requirements of Handy Bus Service		each	\$ 26.00	1-Jan-08	no gst
		Disabled Handy Bus-Ticket (strip of 10) - Handy Bus disabled customers that meet the eligibility					
Transit	Bus Fares	requirements of Handy Bus Service		each strip	\$ 10.00	1-Jan-08	no gst
		Disabled Conventional Bus - Conventional Bus disabled customers that meet the eligibility requirements of					
Transit	Bus Fares	Handy Bus Service		each	free	1-Jul-03	no gst
Transit	Bus Fares	Pre-schooler:4 and under accompanied by an adult (2 per adult)	proof of age may be required	each	free	22-Jun-98	no gst
		Senior Monthly Pass - Age 60 and over Senior Single-cash - Age 60 and over		each each	\$ 26.00 \$ 2.50	1-Jan-08 1-Jan-08	no gst
		Senior Ticket (strips of 10) - Age 60 and over		each strip	\$ 10.00	1-Jan-08	no gst no gst
		Youth Monthly Pass - Age 5-18		each	\$ 40.00 \$ 2.50	1-Jan-08	no gst
		Youth Single-cash - Age 5-18 Youth Ticket (sold in strips of 10) - Age 5-18		each each strip	\$ 2.50 \$ 15.00	1-Jan-08 1-Jan-08	no gst no gst
		Superpass Monthly - Superpass - ADULT		each	\$ 54.25	1-Jul-18	no gst
	Bus Fares Bus Fares	Superpass Monthly - Superpass -YOUTH Superpass Monthly - Superpass -SENIOR		each each	\$ 35.00 \$ 22.75	1-Jan-15 1-Jan-15	no gst no gst
	Bus Fares	Superpass Monthly - Superpass -DISABILITY		each	\$ 22.75	1-Jan-15	no gst
Transit		Suspend the collection of fees for bus fares until July 1, 2022. This does not apply to monthly Group Passes.		each	-		no gst
Transit	Group Pass	College - 0% -10% (0-55) of students participating	00/ T	each	\$ 248.00	1-Jan-13	no gst
Transit	Group Pass	College - 10%-20% (56-110) of students participating	0% Transit Discount	each	\$ 248.00	1-Jan-13	no gst
Transit	Group Pass	College - 20%-30% (111-165) of students participating	20% Transit Discount	each	\$ 198.40	1-Jan-13	no gst
Transit	Group Pass	College - 30%-40% (166-220) of students participating	20% Transit Discount	each	\$ 198.40	1-Jan-13	no gst
Transit	Group Pass	College - 40%-50% (221-275) of students participating	35% Transit Discount	each	\$ 161.20	1-Jan-13	no gst
Transit	Group Pass	College - 50% -60% (276-330) of students participating	35% Transit Discount	each	\$ 161.20	1-Jan-13	no gst
Transit	Group Pass	College - 60% -70% (331-385) of students participating	50% Transit Discount	each	\$ 124.00	1-Jan-13	no gst
Transit	Group Pass	College - 70% -80% (386-440) of students participating	50% Transit Discount	each	\$ 124.00	1-Jan-13	no gst
Transit		College - 80% -90% (441-495) of students participating	75% Transit Discount	each	\$ 62.00	1-Jan-13	no gst
Transit	Group Pass	College - 90% -100% (496-550) of students participating	75% Transit Discount	each	\$ 62.00	1-Jan-13	no gst
Transit	Group Pass	Education - 0% of eligible students or employees participating	0% Transit Discount	each	\$ 40.00	1-May-12	no gst
Transit	Group Pass	Education - 25% of eligible students or employees participating	10% Transit Discount	each	\$ 36.00	1-May-12	no gst
Transit	Group Pass	Education - 50% of eligible students or employees participating	15% Transit Discount	each	\$ 34.00	1-May-12	no gst
Transit	Group Pass	Education - 75% of eligible students or employees participating	20% Transit Discount	each	\$ 32.00	1-May-12	no gst
Transit	Group Pass	Education - 100% of eligible students or employees participating	25% Transit Discount	each	\$ 30.00	1-May-12	no gst
Transit		Education - Semester - 0% of eligible students or employees participating	0% Transit Discount	each	\$ 200.00	1-Apr-21	\$ 210.00
		Education - Semester - 25% of eligible students or					
Transit	Group Pass	employees participating Education - Semester - 50% of eligible students or	10% Transit Discount	each	\$ 180.00	1-Apr-21	\$ 189.00
Transit	Group Pass	employees participating Education - Semester - 75% of eligible students or	15% Transit Discount	each	\$ 170.00	1-Apr-21	\$ 178.50
Transit	Group Pass	employees participating	20% Transit Discount	each	\$ 160.00	1-Apr-21	\$ 168.00
Transit	Group Pass	Education - Semester - 100% of eligible students or employees participating	25% Transit Discount	each	\$ 150.00	1-Apr-21	\$ 157.50
Transit		Employers 5-25 Participants - 0% of employees participating	0% Transit Discount	each	\$ 62.00	1-Jun-12	no gst
Transit	Group Pass	Employers 5-25 Participants - 25% of employees participating	3.75% Transit Discount	each	\$ 59.68	1-Jun-12	no gst
Transit	Group Pass	Employers 5-25 Participants - 50% of employees participating	7.50% Transit Discount	each	\$ 57.35	1-Jun-12	no gst
Transit		Employers 5-25 Participants - 75% of employees participating	11.25% Transit Discount	each	\$ 55.03	1-Jun-12	po get
		Employers 5-25 Participants - 100% of employees					no gst
Transit	Group Pass	participating Employers 26-50 Participants - 0% of employees	15.0% Transit Discount	each	\$ 52.70	1-Jun-12	no gst
Transit	Group Pass	participating Employers 26-50 Participants - 25% of employees	0% Transit Discount	each	\$ 62.00	1-Jun-12	no gst
Transit	Group Pass	participating Employers 26-50 Participants - 50% of employees	5% Transit Discount	each	\$ 58.90	1-Jun-12	no gst
Transit	Group Pass	participating Employers 26-50 Participants - 75% of employees	10% Transit Discount	each	\$ 55.80	1-Jun-12	no gst
Transit	Group Pass	participating Employers 26-50 Participants - 100% of employees	15% Transit Discount	each	\$ 52.70	1-Jun-12	no gst
Transit	Group Pass	participating Employers over 50 Participants - 0% of employees	20% Transit Discount	each	\$ 49.60	1-Jun-12	no gst
Transit	Group Pass	participating Employers over 50 Participants - 25% of employees	0% Transit Discount	each	\$ 62.00	1-Jun-12	no gst
1		participating	6.25% Transit Discount	each	\$ 58.13	1-Jun-12	no gst
Transit		Employers over 50 Participants - 50% of amployers					
	Group Pass	Employers over 50 Participants - 50% of employees participating Employers over 50 Participants - 75% of employees	12.50% Transit Discount	each	\$ 54.25	1-Jun-12	no gst

City of Whitehorse Fees and Charges Manual

DEPARTMENT	FEE TYPE	DESCRIPTION	ADDITIONAL DETAILS	UNIT	BYLAW 2022-21 FEE	EFFECTIVE DATE	FEE IF GST APPLICABLE
Transit	Group Pass	Employers over 50 Participants - 100% of employees participating	25% Transit Discount	each	\$ 46.50	1-Jun-12	no gst
Transic	0.0001.000	Youth - Employers 5-25 Participants - 0% of employees		cucii	<i>\$</i> 10.50	1 500 12	110 530
Transit	Group Pass	participating	0% Transit Discount	each	\$ 40.00	1-Jul-13	no gst
		Youth - Employers 5-25 Participants - 25% of					
Transit	Group Pass	employees participating	3.75% Transit Discount	each	\$ 38.50	1-Jul-13	no gst
		Youth - Employers 5-25 Participants - 50% of					
Transit	Group Pass	employees participating	7.50% Transit Discount	each	\$ 37.00	1-Jul-13	no gst
		Youth - Employers 5-25 Participants - 75% of					
Transit	Group Pass	employees participating	11.25% Transit Discount	each	\$ 35.50	1-Jul-13	no gst
		Youth - Employers 5-25 Participants - 100% of					
Transit	Group Pass	employees participating	15.0% Transit Discount	each	\$ 34.00	1-Jul-13	no gst
		Youth - Employers 26-50 Participants - 0% of					
Transit	Group Pass	employees participating	0% Transit Discount	each	\$ 40.00	1-Jul-13	no gst
		Youth - Employers 26-50 Participants - 25% of					
Transit	Group Pass	employees participating	5% Transit Discount	each	\$ 38.00	1-Jul-13	no gst
		Youth - Employers 26-50 Participants - 50% of					
Transit	Group Pass	employees participating	10% Transit Discount	each	\$ 37.00	1-Jul-13	no gst
		Youth - Employers 26-50 Participants - 75% of					
Transit	Group Pass	employees participating	15% Transit Discount	each	\$ 34.00	1-Jul-13	no gst
		Youth - Employers 26-50 Participants - 100% of					
Transit	Group Pass	employees participating	20% Transit Discount	each	\$ 32.00	1-Jul-13	no gst
		Youth - Employers over 50 Participants - 0% of					
Transit	Group Pass	employees participating	0% Transit Discount	each	\$ 40.00	1-Jul-13	no gst
		Youth - Employers over 50 Participants - 25% of					
Transit	Group Pass	employees participating	6.25% Transit Discount	each	\$ 37.50	1-Jul-13	no gst
		Youth - Employers over 50 Participants - 50% of					
Transit	Group Pass	employees participating	12.50% Transit Discount	each	\$ 35.00	1-Jul-13	no gst
		Youth - Employers over 50 Participants - 75% of					
Transit	Group Pass	employees participating	18.75% Transit Discount	each	\$ 32.50	1-Jul-13	no gst
Transit	Carry Dava	Youth - Employers over 50 Participants - 100% of	25% Transit Diseasest		ć 20.00	1 1-1 12	
Transit	Group Pass	employees participating	25% Transit Discount	each	\$ 30.00 \$ 82.50	1-Jul-13	no gst
Transit Transit	Advertising Advertising	Bench Back - monthly Bench Back - yearly	21"x69" ad panel 21"x69" ad panel	each each	\$ 82.50 \$ 825.00	1-Jan-13 1-Jan-13	\$ 86.60 \$ 866.30
Transit	Advertising	Exterior King panels, side of bus - monthly	139"x30" ad panel	each	\$ 275.00	1-Jan-13	\$ 288.80
Transit	Advertising	Exterior King panels, side of bus - yearly	139"x30" ad panel	each	\$ 2,750.00	1-Jan-13	\$ 2,887.50
Transit	Advertising	Interior panel - monthly	11"x21" ad panel	each	\$ 2,730.00	1-Jan-13	\$ 2,887.30
Transit	Advertising	Interior panel - yearly	11"x21" ad panel	each	\$ 352.00	1-Jan-13	\$ 369.60
Transit	Advertising	Shelters - monthly	47 1/4" x 68 1/2"	each	\$ 385.00	1-Jul-13	\$ 404.30
Transit	Advertising	Shelters - yearly	47 1/4" x 68 1/2" 47 1/4" x 68 1/2"	each	\$ 3,850.00	1-Jul-13	\$ 4,042.50
	Auvertising	Sherees yearly	47 1/4 × 08 1/2	each	\$ 3,850.00	1-301-13	\$ 4,042.30
Transit	Advertising	Vinyl application bus wrap - Side of the bus: 12 Months	Ton Bunner. One Panel or Lower portion	each	\$ 1,650.00	31-Mar-19	\$ 1,732.50
Transic	Auvertising	Vinyl application bus wrap - Full 1 side of the Bus: 12	1 side of the bus fewer areas required	cach	Ş 1,050.00	51 10101 15	Ş 1,752.50
Transit	Advertising	Months	clear for safety	each	\$ 3,850.00	31-Mar-19	\$ 4,042.50
indisit.	haverasing	Vinyl application bus wrap - Full Bus Wrap 1st Year: 12		cucii	\$ 5,050.00	51 110 15	φ i)012.50
Transit	Advertising	Months	for safety	each	\$ 7,700.00	31-Mar-19	\$ 8,085.00
Transite	Autorability	Vinyl application bus wrap - Full Bus Wrap Renewal:	Full Bus Wrap, fewer areas required clear	cuen	<i>\$</i> 7,700.00	51 110 15	ç 0,003.00
Transit	Advertising	each 12 month interval after the 1st Year	for safety	each	\$ 5,133.33	31-Mar-19	\$ 5,390.00
	. arer asing	Vinyl application bus wrap - Side of the bus: Late			- 5,255.55	51 1101 15	+ 5,550.00
Transit	Advertising	cancellation, non-renewal, monthly fee (10%)	Top Runner, One Panel or Lower Portion	each	\$ 165.00	1-Apr-21	\$ 173.30
	. arer comp	Vinyl application bus wrap - Full 1 side of the Bus: Late			+ 100.00	1.10.21	+ 175.50
Transit	Advertising	cancellation, non-renewal, monthly fee (10%)	clear for safety	each	\$ 385.00	1-Apr-21	\$ 404.30
	. arer comp	Vinyl application bus wrap - Full Bus Wrap: Late	Full Bus Wrap, fewer areas required clear		+ 555.00	1700-21	+
Transit	Advertising	cancellation, non-renewal, monthly fee (10%)	for safety	each	\$ 770.00	1-Apr-21	\$ 808.50
T G I G I G I G I G I G I G I G I G I G	, taver tising	cancentation, non-renewal, monthly ree (10%)	ior surcey	Cuth	÷ ,70.00	1.00.51	÷ 008.50
Transit	Advertising	Back face of bus passes - yearly	Includes Adult 300, Youth 400, Seniors 100	each	\$ 1,980.00	1-Jan-13	\$ 2,079.00
				1	- 2,550.00	1 300 13	÷ 2,675.00